
 

 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy    www.facebook.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy  

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Scrutiny Review Panel on Corporate Parenting  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Friday, 5 April 2019 at 11.30am 

Location: Gartree Committee Room 

Contact: Ms. C. Tuohy (Tel: 0116 305 5483) 

Email: Cat.Tuohy@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
 Mrs B. Seaton (Chairman) 

 
Mrs. H. J. Fryer CC 

Mr. S. D. Sheahan CC 
 

Mr. G. Welsh CC 
Mrs. M. Wright CC 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
 
1.  

  
Minutes of the last meeting held on 1 March 
2019.  
 

 
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Declarations of Interest.  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

Discussion with a Children’s Rights Officer.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

A Champion Role for Elected Members.  
 

 
 

(Pages 7 - 12) 

6.  
  

Date of Next Meeting.  
 

 
 

 

 18th April, 9.00am. 
 

 

 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.facebook.com/LeicsDemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy


This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny Review Panel on Corporate Parenting held at 
County Hall, Glenfield on Friday, 1 March 2019.  
 
PRESENT 
 

Mrs B. Seaton CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mrs. H. J. Fryer CC 
Mrs B. Seaton CC 
 

Mr. S. D. Sheahan CC 
 

 
21. Minutes.  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 February 2019 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed. 
 

22. Matters Arising.  
 
Arising from the minutes, officers updated members on the care leaver’s tax exemption. 
All districts had now agreed to provide a full discount to care leavers between the age of 
18 and 25. 
 
Progress had also been made for the County Council to act as guarantor for care leavers 
however there were still discussions around protocol with some district councils.  
 

23. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. No declarations were made. 
 

24. Examples of Practice from other Local Authorities.  
 
The panel discussed examples of practice from other Local Authorities with regard to the 
Corporate Parenting role of Elected Members.  
 
Members understood that different authorities excelled in different areas and that practice 
followed may have arisen from culture or historical issues that were not easily quantified.  
 
Members found the role of a Member Champion interesting and felt that the role could 
focus on an area such as housing, health or youth offending in order for a member to 
dedicate time to investigate and challenge the subject. 

 
It was felt that some of the practice by other authorities would be simple to implement. 
The County Council already extended invites to the Lead Member for Children and 
Families for Children in Care events. This could be extended to the wider members 
depending on the event or the area.  

 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

3 Agenda Item 1



 

 

That officers identify potential proposals from the examples provided that could be 
implemented at Leicestershire County Council. 
 

25. Feedback from the Department of Education.  
 
The Assistant Director gave the panel a verbal update on feedback that had been 
received from a visit by the Department for Education’s National Implementation Adviser 
for Care Leaders. 
 
The Department for Education (DfE) used two days to meet with senior officers, workers 
and young people to discuss the offer to care leavers and Leicestershire’s approach and 
understanding of the services needed for Care leavers as part of the Corporate Family. 
The DfE would return to the County Council in six months to review the developments 
and progress made. It was hoped a meeting would also be able to be organised between 
the representative from the DfE and Elected Members. 
 
Arising from the update the following points were noted: 

 
i) The DfE had been impressed by the Department’s leadership and managerial 

approach and had described the Department as ambitious, aspirational and 
passionate.  

 
ii) The DfE had provided the Department with 17 recommendations for the 

Department including: 
 

 A Member Champion model, such as had been introduced at Trafford 
Council, where a member would be assigned to a particular area, such as 
housing, to try and unpick any issues together with districts, providers and 
the County Council. 

 

 Linking the Corporate Parenting Board to wider organisations to help drive 
and unpick blockages faced. The Department had asked the Department 
for Work and Pensions for a representative to join them on the board, which 
was being looked into to identify the best representative. 

 

 To ensure the Care Leaver team was an integrated team made up from 
multiagency staff. 

  

 Mandatory training on care leavers for all staff within the Children and 
Families Department. This could be linked to training for Elected Members. 

 

 A rolling programme of drop in sessions, in addition to CYPAC, that could 
be based in other council or locality buildings closer to the children in care. 

 
iii) The Department was already working on simplifying the process for young people 

to access the driving lessons offer provided by the County Council.  
 
iv) The DfE noted that while the Council historically had a good offer for care leavers 

going to University, over time it was felt it had been weakened as the Council no 
longer paid accommodation costs. It was thought this was the case since tuition 
feeds had been introduced; which the Council paid £2000 a year towards. It was 
noted that some Universities did not charge care leavers accommodation fees, 
however this was not universal practice. The Council would need to approach the 
government alongside other authorities to challenge this.  

4



 

 

 
v) The Council would consider funding supported accommodation during university 

holidays for care leavers who had no family to return to and were not able to stay 
in university accommodation. 

 
vi) Members felt that it would be helpful have a general sense of where in the county 

children in care were based so that businesses could be approached to help 
children in care in those areas. However, it was recognised this could not be the 
case where the low numbers may make them identifiable.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the letter from the Department for Education’s National Implementation Adviser for 
Care Leaders be circulated to members 
 

26. Role and Responsibilities of workers involved in supporting Children in Care.  
 
The Assistant Director presented to Members the Roles and Responsibilities of workers 
involved in supporting Children in Care, the presentation is filed with these minutes 
marked ‘Agenda Item 5’. 
 
Members felt that it would be beneficial to consider the role of the Children’s Rights 
Officer in more depth by considering practical examples of how the role functioned. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a)That the teams and personnel involved in Children in Care be noted; 
 
(b) That a Children’s Rights Officer be invited to the next meeting” 
 

27. Date of Next Meeting.  
 
The date of the next meeting was agreed to take place on 5th April 2019 at 11.30am. 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
01 March 2019 

 

5



This page is intentionally left blank



Recommendations to Members

Care Leaver Offer

Member Champions Model

Presented by:

Sharon Cooke, Assistant Director

Nicci Collins, Head of Service

7
A

genda Item
 5



Three champion areas:

Health and Wellbeing
Housing and Accommodation
Education, Employment and Training

Each champion area should also discuss the 
needs of CIC so that decisions about the offer 
reflects Care Leavers’ journey and the 
importance of ‘starting early’ to make the most 
difference for our children and young people. 

8



Each champion area will constitute a working 
group of:

• Lead Member

• Lead Officer 

• CIC Officer Team Managers CIC (Reflecting the journey)

• Partners

• Young Person (to be identified by Adrian Clifford and Care Leavers)

9



Governance

Corporate Parenting Board- reporting on progress against each 
champion area 

& 

Scrutiny twice a year (the report will be shared with all members of the 
council via the local issues alert procedure)

10



Role of All Elected Members
• To fulfil your responsibilities as a “corporate parent” for children and 

young people in the care of the local authority
• by having an understanding of the profile and needs of the children in the 

care of the local authority

• by being aware of the impact on looked-after children of all council decisions

• by considering whether this would be good enough for your own child

• by ensuring that the council has a focus on improving outcomes for looked-
after children.

• by acting as an advocate for looked-after children in your local community.

• by supporting the Member Champions in their role

• by being aware of the work and aims of the Corporate Parenting Board

11



Training

At the start of each new council, a specific training event on Corporate 
Parenting will be organised for elected members, including briefing on their role 
and the role of the member champions.

12


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the last meeting held on 1 March 2019.
	5 A Champion Role for Elected Members.



Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny Review Panel on Corporate Parenting held at 
County Hall, Glenfield on Wednesday, 3 April 2019.  
 
PRESENT 
 

 Mrs. B. Seaton CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mrs. H. J. Fryer CC 
 

Mrs. M. Wright CC 
 

Apologies 
 
Mr. S. D. Sheahan CC and Mr. G. Welsh CC 
 

28. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1st March 2019 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed. 
 
Arising from the minutes Members noted that a representative from the Department for 
Work and Pensions had been put forward to join the Corporate Parenting Board and had 
attended the Children in Care pledge launch. 
 
Officers clarified that in regard to funding supported accommodation during university 
holidays for care leavers, the Council did fund supported accommodation but that it 
needed to be reviewed to ensure the offer was correct.  
 

29. Declarations of Interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. No declarations were made. 
 

30. Discussion with a Childrens Rights Officer.  
 
The Panel invited a Children’s Rights Officer, Catriona Candler, to discuss her role with 
Children in Care.  
 
Arising from the discussion the following points were noted: 
 
i) There were three full time Children’s Rights Officers (CROs) who between them 

covered Children in Care, Care Leavers and children on Child Protection Plans. In 
the last year they had supported 317 cases. Currently each officer had around 40 
ongoing cases. 
 

ii) If a Child Protection Conference was organised for a child over the age of ten, 
there would be an automatic referral to the service.  The CRO would then contact 
the family to see if the child would like advocacy.  This could include supporting 
the child to have their views heard or helping them to understand the decisions 
that had been made.  CROs were only able to assist those aged ten and above 
due to capacity, and the development and understanding of the child. Exceptions 
were made however, for those in a sibling group, or when requested, however 



 
 

 

2 

Children with Child Protection Plan did have support from their social workers as 
well. 

 
iii) Children in Care were referred on an issues basis from 0-25, and were able to 

refer themselves on a particular issue such as placement or change of social 
worker. Often issues arose from a breakdown of communication and tended to be 
easily resolvable issues.  Where a child had multiple issues officers would try 
where they could to place them with a CRO they knew. 

 
iv) If capacity became an issue the service would need to triage the situation to focus 

on the most urgent issues. However Officers felt with three CROs they were 
adequately covered, if this was not the case the line manager would also be able 
to step in 

 
v) The children and young people the CROs dealt with felt the officers made a real 

difference to their lives by being able to represent them and how they feel 
appropriately where the child may feel unable to do so.  The strength of the 
service was seen to be that it, as it was not making assessment, it provided 
representation rather than an interpretation of the child’s needs. 

 
vi) CROs also contributed to development work in the wider Department attending 

team meetings of first responders, locality teams and care leavers team, to ensure 
that they can feed back and discuss any positives or concerns. 

 
vii) If a child or young person were to request a male officer Participation Officers 

would be able to assist and step in if required. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the information now provided be noted. 
 

31. Recommendations to Members.  
 
The Panel received a presentation considering Recommendations to Members. A copy of 
this presentation is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from the discussion the following points were noted: 
 
i) It was important that the Members role was strengthened; the first step would be 

to incorporate the role into the ‘Role of the Elected Members’ and the Constitution.  
It would also be incorporated into the refresh of the Corporate Parenting Strategy. 
 

ii) The Council would refresh the training offer however did not have any power to 
impose sanctions on Members who did not attend Corporate Parenting Training. 

 
iii) Members supported the idea of trialling a champion role for three areas: 
 

 Education Employment and Training 

 Housing and Accommodation 

 Health 
 

iv) The champion would be supported by a group of staff of sufficient seniority and it 
was hoped partners and a child in care and/or a care leaver would also be able to 



 
 

 

3 

take part. The role enable the Member to look in detail at the issues arising from 
an area and look at ways the offer could be improved in a more manageable way.  

 
v) Members recognised that not all high impact issues to the Children in Care and 

Care Leavers needed to be complex. Sometimes it was felt that the Council got 
caught up in the bigger picture whereas champions and officers could instead 
focus on the children and what would improve their quality of life.  

 
vi) A champion would also act as a port of call to promote the issue with Members, 

the Council and throughout Leicestershire.  
 

vii) Achievable targets and outcomes would first need to be set, once officers had 
been identified they would begin work researching and looking at what the 
mapping exercise had found. The champions would report back to the Corporate 
Parenting Board and the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
on progress made. 

 
viii) SCG and Group Leaders would be consulted first on the proposals and how best 

to identify champions for each role.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 
i) That the information now provided be noted; 

 
ii) That Officers approach the Leader of the Council and Group Leaders on the 

proposal for Member Champions. 
 

32. Date of Next Meeting.  
 
The date of the next meeting was subsequently rescheduled for 22nd May at 3pm. 
 

  CHAIRMAN 
03 April 2019 

 


